PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David P. PALMER	06/14/2011
Steven D. EVITT	06/09/2011
Stephen W. FETSKO	06/09/2011
Chung-Ming CHI	06/09/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BADGER LICENSING LLC
Street Address:	One Main Street
City:	Cambridge
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02142

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13153909	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)848-2981

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-584-3270

Email: pwroberts@rmsclaw.com

Correspondent Name: ROBERTS MLOTKOWSKI SAFRAN & COLE, P.C. I

Address Line 1: 7918 Jones Branch Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16069

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter W. Roberts

Total Attachments: 3

source=16069_Assignment#page1.tif source=16069_Assignment#page2.tif source=16069_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026528 FRAME: 0333

\$40,00 1315

CH \$40.00

501582027 REEL: 0

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (We), the undersigned,

<u>PALMER, David P.</u>, a citizen of USA, 23319 Fairbranch Drive, Katy, TX 77494, USA <u>EVITT, Steven D.</u>, a citizen of USA, 34 Josephine Avenue, Somerville, MA 02144, USA <u>FETSKO, Stephen W.</u>, a citizen of USA, residing at 33 Woodlock Road, Hingham, MA 02043, USA <u>CHI, Chung-Ming</u>, a citizen of USA, 65 Donna Road, Needham, MA 02494, USA

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor(s)"), have made an invention(s) for

RECOVERY OF PHENOL AND ACETONE FROM BISPHENOL-A STREAMS

as described and claimed in

the United States Patent Application No.13/153,909, filed on June 6, 2011;

WHEREAS,

BADGER LICENSING LLC, a Delaware Corporation, having its principal office at One Main Street, Cambridge, MA 02142, U.S.A. (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), the Application(s), and in and to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid invention(s), and the Application(s), and in and to any and all patent applications and/or Letters Patent of the United States or any other country related to the invention(s), the Application(s), and/or related to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid invention(s) and Application(s), including but not limited, to provisional applications, conversions to utility applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications (CPAs), requests for continuing examination (RCEs), reissues, re-examinations, extensions, substitutes, renewals and divisions which may be filed or granted therefor, and all rights to claim priority in whole or in part on the basis of the Application(s) any and all patent applications related to the invention(s);

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I (We), the Assignor(s) agree to sell, assign, transfer and set over and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, in and to said invention(s), the Application(s) and in and to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid invention(s) and Application(s), and in and to any and all patent applications and/or Letters Patent(s) of the United States or any other country related to said invention(s) and Application(s), and/or related to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid invention(s) and Application(s), including but not limited to provisional applications, conversions to utility applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications (CPAs), requests for continuing examination (RCEs), reissues, re-examinations, extensions, substitutes, renewals and divisions which may be filed or granted therefor, and all rights to claim priority in whole or in part on the basis of the Application(s) and on the basis of any and all patent applications related to the invention, as fully and completely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made. (All of the foregoing

PATENT REEL: 026528 FRAME: 0334 patent applications and/or Letters Patent(s) related to the invention(s) and Application(s) and/or related to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid invention(s) and Application are hereinafter referred to as "Other Related Patent Applications").

I (We), the Assignor(s), hereby covenant for me and my legal representatives, and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I (We) have the full right to convey the entire interest herein conveyed and that I (We) have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said invention(s), Application(s), any other applications or properties identified herein, including Other Related Patent Applications, to anyone except said Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said invention(s), Application(s), or any other applications or properties identified herein, including Other Related Patent Applications, had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict with this Assignment.

This Assignment covers all countries of the world and the Assignee is hereby entitled to file applications in any country at its discretion and to abstain from seeking patent protection in any and all countries, if it so desires.

This Assignment also includes our right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or any other multilateral or bilateral treaties.

All of the said entire right, titles and interests shall vest irrevocably in said Assignee.

I (We), the Assignor(s), hereby covenant and agree, on my own behalf and on behalf of my representatives, successors and assigns, to execute any additional assignments and other documents required in connection with the prosecution of the Application(s) or Other Related Patent Applications as well as to perform any additional acts necessary to enable the Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to enjoy the full rights of this Assignment, including applying for a Letters Patent(s) for the invention in the United States of America or in any other country of the world, and assigning the Application or any Other Related Patent Applications and any Letters Patent or patents issuing thereon to the Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

I (We), the Assignor(s), hereby agree on my own behalf and on behalf of my successors and assigns, without further compensation, to promptly at any time, upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, fully cooperate with the Assignee with respect to all matters regarding this Assignment in the United States of America or any other country, including without limitation, communicate to the Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignors respecting the invention and the Application, to execute any Other Related Patent Applications for any and all countries of the world, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to the invention and the Application, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention and the Application, and to any Other Related Patent Applications for any and all countries of the world, in the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce such Letters Patent or patents, identified in this assignment, in the United States of America or any country of the world when requested so to do by the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 026528 FRAME: 0335 I (We), the Assignor(s), hereby authorize and request our agents, **Roberts Mlotkowski Safran & Cole P.C.**, 7918 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 500, McLean, Virginia 22102, or an authorized **BADGER LICENSING LLC** employee to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

And I (We), the Assignor(s), request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or appropriate officials of any country to issue any and all Letters Patents or patents which may be granted upon said Application(s), said United States application(s) or upon any Other Related Patent Applications filed in any country of the world, or upon said improvements and/or modifications or any parts thereof, which are referred to herein, to **BADGER LICENSING LLC.**, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patents or patents and the invention covered thereby.

Inven	tor(s):	0.000
(1)	Signature	<u> Nal Mila</u>
	Name	David P. Palmer
	Signed on	<u>6/14/2011</u>
Inven	tor(s):	h a an
(2)	Signature	Sten Diroll
	Name	Steven D. Evitt
	Signed on	6/9/2011
Inven	tor(s):	1,
(3)	Signature	Steph W. Fitch
	Name	Stephen W. Fetsko
	Signed on	6 9 11
Inven	tor(s):	
(4)	Signature	My Mill.
	Name	Chung-Ming Chi
	Signed on	6/9/11
ASSIC	GNEE (S):	BADGER LICENSING LLC
	Signature	week flealers
	Name	Mark J. Healey, President – Badger Licensing LLC
	Signed on	20 JUNE 204

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 026528 FRAME: 0336